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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr M Whelan

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) 

	Respondents
	:
	First Manchester Limited (as the Employer)

	
	:
	Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (as Administering Authority to the Greater Manchester Pension Fund)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Whelan says his ill‑health early retirement (“IHER”) pension should have been paid from when he suffered a heart attack in 24 April 2000, as opposed to from the date when his pension did commence on 18 January 2002.

2. As well as seeking the backdating of his IHER pension, Mr Whelan has requested a payment to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience that has been caused.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration, while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

The LGPS 1995 Regulations
4. The Scheme is statutory and, at the time Mr Whelan left the Scheme, was governed by the Local Government Superannuation Scheme Regulations 1986.  These regulations have since been repealed and replaced by the Local Government Pension Scheme 1995 Regulations [SI 1995/1019] (“the 1995 Regulations”).  Regulation D11 states:
(1)
If a member who ceases to hold a local government employment —

(a)
is not entitled under regulation D5, D6, D7 or D9 to retirement benefits which are payable immediately on his ceasing to hold that employment; and

(b)
fulfils one of the following requirements, namely—

(i)
he has a statutory pension entitlement; or

(ii)
he is treated by virtue of regulation K23(2) as having ceased to hold the employment on becoming subject in it to an approved non-local government scheme;

then, subject to regulation D13, he becomes entitled in relation to that employment to a standard retirement pension and a standard retirement grant payable from the appropriate date; and in these regulations benefits to which a person becomes entitled under this paragraph by virtue of fulfilling one of the requirements mentioned in paragraph (b) and which have not yet become payable are called "preserved benefits".

(2)
For the purposes of paragraph (1) "the appropriate date", in relation to any person, is his 65th birthday or, if earlier, the earliest of the following—

(a)
his NRD;

(b)
any date on which he becomes permanently incapable, by reason of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, of discharging efficiently the duties of the employment he has ceased to hold;

5. Rule J3(1) provides,

Decisions as to benefits

J3.
(1)
Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under these regulations is to be decided by the LGPS employer who last employed the person in respect of whose employment the question arises.
The LGPS 1997 Regulations

6. Regulation 97 says,
“97 First instance decisions

(1)
Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

(2)
Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided - 

(a)
in the case of a person entitled to a pension credit or a pension credit member and in relation to his pension credit rights or pension credit benefits, by his appropriate administering authority, and 

(b)
in any other case by the Scheme employer who last employed him”.
7. Regulation 98 (Notification of decisions under regulation 97) provides:

(1)
Every person whose rights or liabilities are affected by a decision under regulation 97 must be notified of it in writing by the body who made it as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

(2)
A notification of a decision that the person is not entitled to a benefit must include the grounds for the decision.

(3)
A notification of a decision as to the amount of a benefit must include a statement showing how it is calculated.

(4)
Every notification must contain a conspicuous statement giving the address from which further information about the decision may be obtained.

(5)
Every notification must also-

(a)
refer to the rights available under regulations 100 and 102, 

(b)
specify the time limits within which the rights under those regulations may be exercised, and 

(c)
specify the job title and the address of the person to whom applications under regulation 100 may be made.”

MATERIAL FACTS

8. From 8 September 1975 to 16 May 1988 Mr Whelan was employed as a bus driver, initially by Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Executive (“GMPTE”) and latterly by Greater Manchester Buses Ltd (“GMBL”).  GMBL was a private company owned by the GMPTE, which is a public body.
9. Mr Whelan was a member of the Greater Manchester Pension Fund (“the Fund”), which participates in the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”).  On leaving service, he became a deferred member with preserved benefits in the LGPS, payable from his normal retirement date (age 60).
10. There have been a number of corporate changes since Mr Whelan left GMBL.  However, it is not in dispute that First Manchester Ltd (“First”) has taken on the responsibilities that GMBL had towards Mr Whelan under the LGPS.
11. Between leaving GMBL and 24 April 2000, Mr Whelan had numerous different driving jobs with various employers, which included driving minibuses, taxis and buses.  Mr Whelan says he has not driven a bus since 24 April 2000.
12. On 24 April 2000, Mr Whelan was admitted in to hospital with pains in his chest and angina was diagnosed. In July he told the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (“DVLA”) that he had heart problems and angina.

13. On 31 August 2000, Mr Whelan undertook an exercise test.  He showed no clinical signs directly relating to his angina or heart problems.  However, he was unable to complete the nine minute test because, according to the medical report at the time, of “shortness of breath and some chest discomfort”.
14. Mr Whelan says that during October 2000 he spoke to First about his pension and ill health.  On 15 November First received a letter from Mr Whelan saying his GP and Consultant Cardiologist had both told him he was no longer fit to hold a Passenger Carrying Vehicle (“PCV”) licence.  He stated he wanted to claim his pension early.
15. Following medical enquiries, DVLA revoked Mr Whelan’s PCV licence with effect from 16 December 2000 because having suffered from angina, they required him to be able to complete a nine minute exercise test.  The fact that he could not (whatever the cause) was sufficient to mean that his licence had to be withdrawn.
16. Mr Whelan’s application for IHER was rejected by First, following a report from an independent Occupational Health Physician (“OHP”).  Mr Whelan then wrote to Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (“Tameside”) objecting to First’s decision.  Tameside dealt with his objection under Stage 1 of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (“IDR”) procedure.  The “Appointed Person” under the IDR procedure was a Mr Fielding, and he decided to obtain further medical opinion from another independent OHP, Dr Smith.  Further enquiries with First were also made.
17. Dr Smith wrote to Mr Fielding on 18 January 2002 (the date is material to what followed).  He said:

“Mr Whelan’s health condition which results in his angina would prevent him from being a bus driver at this point in time.  I also am of the opinion that his health problem which results in his angina is a permanent condition and certainly at least until the age of 65.  It is therefore my opinion that Mr Whelan should be given early release of his pension at this point in time”.

18. As a result, Tameside awarded Mr Whelan an IHER pension with effect from 18 January 2002. 
19. First disagreed with the decision reached under the IDR procedure and, on 3 April 2002, appealed to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minster (“ODPM”) as they were able to do under the regulations in force at the time.  The ODPM dismissed First’s appeal on 7 June 2002.  They identified errors in the criteria applied by the OHP appointed by First and said that Mr Whelan was entitled to the early payment of his deferred LGPS benefits from, at the latest, the 18 January 2002.  They noted that the 1995 regulations provide that Mr Whelan was entitled to the early payment of his pension from the date on which he become permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment by reason of ill‑health.  They found that the date when Mr Whelan became incapacitated had not been addressed and referred the matter to First with the instruction that they should refer to all medical evidence to another appropriately qualified independent medical practitioner for a clearly stated opinion.  It is the consequences of this instruction that have led to Mr Whelan’s complaint.

20. First sought fresh medical opinion from a different OHP, Dr Brain.  In a letter of 13 August 2002 addressed to First, Dr Brain said:

“I have taken note of Mr Whelan’s medical history, and had the benefit of the appropriate medical reports from the specialists concerned, and have also examined and assessed Mr Whelan myself.

In conclusion, in my opinion Mr Whelan is not entitled to payment of his deferred LGPS benefits prior to 18/01/2002.”
21. First wrote to Mr Whelan on 31 August 2002 notifying him of this.  Their letter said,
“Dr Brain has considered all the medical history and concluded that, in her opinion, you do not qualify for payment of deferred benefits prior to 18 January 2002.
The Company will not enter in to any further correspondence or discussion on the matter.”
22. Mr Whelan replied by letter on 4 October 2002 querying Dr Brain’s independence, as a friend had told him she did a lot of work for the Fund and First.  Mr Whelan disagreed with Dr Brain’s conclusion that he did not have angina, when his own GP, consultant and Dr Smith all said that he did.  He requested that his pension be backdated to the date he lost his PCV licence on 16 December 2000 and to see a doctor who did not work for First.
23. On 30 May 2003, Mr Whelan invoked the Scheme’s IDR procedure for a second time, and challenged the decision to refuse to backdate his pension.  The essential point made was that, if he was too ill to hold a licence at December 2000 and was accepted as being permanently incapacitated at January 2002, he was almost certainly incapable of carrying out his former employment in the intervening period.  Thus, his payments should be backdated to the date his licence was removed.

24. Initially Mr Fielding, the “Appointed Person”, was hesitant about dealing with the case that had previously been referred to the ODPM and sought advice.  By the end of July 2003, it was decided that this constituted a new application and could be looked at again under stage one of the IDR procedure.  In a letter to First, dated 29 July 2003, Mr Fielding said,
“…To assist me in reaching a conclusion in this case will you please provide me with information about the medical opinion obtained by Dr Brain that determined Mr Whelan’s pension would not be backdated prior to 18th January 2002.

In Mr Whelan’s case, Dr Brain needs to ask “at what date, had I looked at the medical evidence and opinions then available, would I have considered that recovery by age 65 was unlikely?”

Will you provide me with all information about the medical opinion obtained from Dr Brain to enable me to decide if the correct question has been asked, whether all relevant matters have been considered and whether the opinion reached is reasonable.”

25. As well as providing Dr Brain’s letter of 13 August 2002, First also provided a supplementary letter from Dr Brain dated 15 August 2003.  Her letter said,

“Thank you for your recent enquiry concerning this gentleman, whom I saw in my capacity as an independent medical adviser, on 13/08/2002.

During my consultation and examination, I specifically addressed the question “at what date, had I looked at the medical evidence and opinions then available, would I have considered that recovery by the age of 65 years was unlikely?”.

The conclusion reached, in my opinion, was that Mr Whelan was not entitled to payment of deferred LGPS benefits prior to 18/01/02, and I maintain this stance.

I have considered all relevant matters, and feel this opinion is reasonable on several counts.

A medical report from [the Consultant who reported on the exercise test] quite clearly states that Mr Whelan was unable to complete the necessary exercise testing, to the level required by the DVLA; however, Dr Myers goes on to emphasise that “his exercise tolerance is limited by dyspnoea rather than angina ..... he is probably unable to do a 9-minute exercise test because of his obesity and general level of unfitness”.  In conclusion, he states, “I would stress that he did not develop a positive finding on treadmill testing, he simply was unable to do 9 minutes.  In fact, he had no ST depression at all”.

This report was completed in January 2001; it is entirely reasonable to have a period of time for observation – meaning that an improvement in Mr Whelan’s general fitness and a reduction in weight over a 12 month period could be expected to lead to an improvement in his condition, and a more favourable exercise testing outcome.

At the time of my review it had become apparent that Mr Whelan was unlikely to affect any lifestyle changes which may improve his prognosis for a return to work, and he was then deemed to be permanently incapable of performing his former duties.

Finally I would contest the view that “the pension should be backdated to the date that the DVLA revoked Mr Whelan’s PCV licence”.

The DVLA is acting primarily on the premise that Mr Whelan was unable to complete the required exercise tolerance testing, the cardiologist has already illustrated that this was not due to any ECG changes or symptoms other than his general condition.  It would therefore be possible for Mr Whelan to apply for a re-issue of his PCV licence at a later date if his general fitness improved, or indeed if he had any further treatment.

In summary, the DVLA revocation of a PCV entitlement cannot be seen to equate with permanent incapacity, and it is for this reason that in my opinion Mr Whelan is not entitled to payment of deferred benefits.”
26. After considering the evidence provided by First, Mr Fielding rejected Mr Whelan’s appeal on 5 September 2003.
27. Mr Whelan appealed on 14 October 2003 to the ODPM.  Following a period of gathering evidence, the ODPM’s letter said,
“… The Secretary of State finds no evidence to show either conclusively or on the balance of probabilities that on 16 December 2000 Mr Whelan was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body.  Mr Whelan is not therefore entitled to the payment of his LGPS benefits on ill‑health grounds from 20 December 2000.”

SIGNIFICANT SUBMISSIONS
28. Mr Whelan says,

28.1. He has not driven a bus since his heart problems on 24 April 2000.  He believes his pension should be backdated to then and not 18 January 2002, the day that he saw Dr Smith.

28.2. A letter written by the Consultant who reported on the exercise test on 4 September 2000 said he was unable to hold a PCV licence.  He contends that this should be sufficient proof, and says his GP was also of the opinion that he could not drive a bus.
28.3. He continues to suffer persistent angina recurrences whilst out doing his errands and then has to rest for 15/20 minutes.  Mr Whelan has submitted a letter dated 13 September 2006 from his current Consultant Cardiothoracic Surgeon, Mr Duncan, which says,

“I have been seeing Mr Whelan over the last 12 months with regards to his ischaemic heart disease.

I am of the opinion that at the present he would not benefit from coronary artery bypass grafting as he does have precarious coronary anatomy, and I am unhappy for him to drive on a [PCV] licence, as I do not think that it would be completely safe.”
28.4. He has followed his doctors’ advice.  He does not need surgery as his medication is sufficient to control his condition.  He has done his best to get himself fit so that he could complete the treadmill test and get his PCV licence back.  In spite of this, the doctor told him outright that there was no way he could have a PCV licence.  Furthermore, there are more doctors on his side saying he cannot drive a bus again, whilst there are only two doctors who do not support him.

28.5. Dr Brain did not give him a full medical examination, nor did she give him a treadmill test as the original Consultant did.  He was in and out of her office in about 20 minutes, and she did not look at the list of tablets that he has to take everyday for the rest of his life.  All Dr Brain did was to look in the report that she had in front of her.

29. First say,
29.1. Neither of the independent OHPs is employed by them.  Doctors are contracted on an ad hoc basis for medical requirements as they arise within First, and booked and paid for accordingly on this basis.  Both OHPs had been approved by Tameside, as required by the LGPS Regulations.  All doctors utilised by First are fully aware of the requirements of the role of a PCV bus driver.
29.2. In 2002, responsibility for such decisions on behalf of First rested with the former Commercial Director, who had a thorough understanding of the matters surrounding LGPS incapacity pension applications and always acted diligently when dealing with such matters.  Once the former Commercial Director had reached a decision, the details would be provided to the Managing Director for his ultimate approval.  
29.3. In reaching a decision, First would take into consideration the case history and file notes including, but not limited to, the opinion of the independent doctor(s) as well as considering the position of the employee, First and the pension scheme as a whole.
29.4. It has been noted and is unfortunate that some of their correspondence seems to imply that decisions were based solely upon the opinions of doctors when this has strictly never been the case.
29.5. They complied with the ODPM’s decision of 7 June 2002 to pay Mr Whelan his deferred benefits from 18 January 2002, and undertook an exercise to address the question of when Mr Whelan became so incapacitated.  However, they could find no medical evidence in support of payment of deferred benefits at any point prior to 18 January 2002.

29.6. At the time Mr Whelan’s PCV licence was revoked it was not possible to determine that Mr Whelan would be permanently incapable of efficiently performing the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.  It has been their experience that employees have successfully recovered from heart attacks and been able to manage angina to such an extent that they can and wish to return to their former role.

29.7. It was not possible to ascertain permanency in December 2000 until Mr Whelan had exhausted the opportunities to undergo any available further treatment and lifestyle changes that could aid his recovery.

29.8. The medical evidence for Mr Whelan suggests that it was only in January 2002 that it was apparent that Mr Whelan’s health was unlikely to be improved further and therefore it is only from this time that it could be possible to pay Mr Whelan incapacity pension benefits.

29.9. They have given Mr Whelan’s case proper and due consideration.  The request of a second report from Dr Brain in August 2003 is further evidence of this.
29.10. They do not believe that Mr Whelan’s later permanence of incapacity points to an entitlement of deferred benefits from any point between December 2000 and 18 January 2002.  Whilst Mr Whelan’s condition could have either improved or deteriorated over a period of time, First have not found it possible to define a point in time at which this could be established.  They therefore cannot see how it follows that Mr Whelan’s benefits should be backdated as the medical evidence available prior to 18 January 2002 did not support it.

29.11. It only became apparent that Mr Whelan’s condition was unlikely to be improved due to his general levels of unfitness.  In December 2000 there was a possibility of recovery if the appropriate lifestyle changes were made and at that stage, therefore, the condition could not be considered to be permanent.  It subsequently became clear that these changes were unlikely to be made.
CONCLUSIONS

30. Mr Whelan’s latest heart problems began on 24 April 2000, so there is a 21 month period at some point during which it might be possible to say that his incapacity became permanent.

31. I am satisfied that Dr Brain met the criterion of independence laid down in ODPM’s decision.  First operate a panel of OHPs.  The OHPs on that panel are approved by Tameside, in their capacity as the Administering Authority, and must have the appropriate qualifications as set out in the 1997 Regulations.  The fact that First use a small panel of approved OHPs does not, in itself, mean that the OHPs are biased. Moreover, the manner in which the examination is conducted is a matter for the OHP.
32. Without a Group 2 vocational licence, Mr Whelan would not be able to discharge efficiently the duties of his former employment.  However, revocation of a PCV licence is not an indication of permanence.  It is a test of fitness to perform duties at a particular point in time.

33. I must form a view as to whether the decision not to backdate his pension beyond 18 January 2002 was reasonable.

34. I have considered the relevance of the judgment of the High Court in Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman, on which the respondents were invited to comment.
35. In my view Spreadborough has no relevance to Mr Whelan’s complaint.  In that case the question was whether new evidence about Mr Spreadborough’s state of health and the illness from which he suffered should be taken into account some years after an application for early payment of deferred benefits.  In Mr Whelan’s case there is no new evidence of that sort.

36. Dr Brain reported to First within the narrow confines of the remit given when ODPM referred the matter back to First.  That is, she applied herself to the medical evidence and opinions available at the time.  Essentially, since there was no evidence between January 2001 (the date Mr Whelan’s Consultant wrote to First’s OHP about his examination with him in August 2000) and January 2002, she could not identify a point earlier than January 2002 at which Mr Whelan could have been said to have become permanently incapable.
37. In my judgment the instruction by ODPM was narrower than it need have been.  Mr Whelan was entitled to a decision made by First as to when, on the balance of probabilities, he became permanently incapable.  He has never had that decision because originally First did not consider he had ever become permanently incapable.  If they had reached the decision that the Appointed Person and ODPM think they should, then it would have been reached before 18 January 2002, being the date of Dr Smith’s diagnosis of permanent incapacity.  It would be a remarkable coincidence if that date was also the date of onset of permanent incapability.
38. First find themselves in the difficult position of having to establish a reasonable date that permanence began, notwithstanding that they may consider that their original decision was right and that Mr Whelan’s incapability was not permanent even on 18 January 2002.  In addition, of course, there is no day on which Mr Whelan’s incapability suddenly became permanent.  It will have emerged gradually over time that he would not ever recover sufficiently to be able to undertake his old duties.
39. But there must be a point at which it would first have become more likely than not that it was permanent.  This is the date that First has to establish, on reasonable grounds.  It is not possible for them to decline to make the decision, which is in effect what happened as a result of Dr Brain’s review.  However, there is nothing to prevent First from obtaining additional evidence, if they think that will help them.

40. My conclusion, then, is that there was maladministration by First in avoiding deciding when Mr Whelan became permanently incapable after his PCV licence was withdrawn and before 18 January 2002.
41. There was also some maladministration in the way the decision was communicated.  First did not set out their reasons for their decision when they wrote to Mr Whelan on 31 August 2002.  In fact, they merely stated that Dr Brain had concluded the matter, implying the doctor made the decision, and refused to enter into further correspondence.  This was contrary to Regulation 98 of the 1997 Regulations and also amounts to maladministration.
42. So, whilst I do not agree with Mr Whelan that his pension should plainly have come into payment with effect from the onset of his latest heart problems (i.e. 24 April 2000), I do uphold his complaint in so far as no proper decision has been made as to when his incapability became permanent.
DIRECTIONS
43. Within six weeks of this decision, First shall reconsider the matter, taking such further advice and evidence as they consider necessary, and issue a further reasoned decision to Mr Whelan.
44. Within 28 days of the date hereof, First shall pay Mr Whelan the sum of £150 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has suffered in the way the matter has been decided and communicated.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

22 February 2008
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